

**In the District Court of Appeal
Fourth District of Florida**

CASE NO. [REDACTED]
(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED] and [REDACTED]
Appellants,

v.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, etc., et al.,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Respectfully submitted,

ICE LEGAL, P.A.
Counsel for Appellants
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite D
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530
Facsimile: (866) 507-9888

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
I. U.S. Bank files suit to foreclose.	2
II. The trial court denies the Vidals’ motion for summary judgment.	3
III. The Vidals seek to depose the records custodian of the trust.....	4
IV. The Vidals seek to exclude the testimony of SN Servicing’s Counsel.	6
V. At trial, the court admits evidence, the only foundation for which was the testimony of SN Servicing’s in-house counsel.	8
A. The court admits the PSA into evidence over objection.	9
B. The court admits the final certification into evidence over objection.	11
C. Re-creations of notices of acceleration are admitted over objection.	12
D. The payoff letter is admitted over objection.	13
E. The court does not admit the note and mortgage using the testimony of Corporate Counsel but <i>sua sponte</i> admits them through the Vidals’ depositions.....	14
F. The Vidals move for an involuntary dismissal.	15
G. The Vidals put on their case.	18
VI. The trial judge, as the fact-finder, renders her verdict for the Plaintiff U.S. Bank.....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23

STANDARD OF REVIEW24

ARGUMENT25

 I. The Plaintiff’s Vice President should have been required to attend a deposition in Palm Beach County.25

 II. The trial court erred in admitting into evidence and relying upon documents that were unauthenticated hearsay.27

 A. SN Servicing’s Corporate Counsel was not a records custodian or other qualified witness.27

 B. SN Servicing’s Corporate Counsel was not the proper witness to testify about U.S Bank’s records.....31

 C. The final certification (Exhibit B) was unauthenticated hearsay.....33

 D. The final certification was most likely fraudulent.34

 E. The re-creations of the acceleration notices (Exhibits E and F) were unauthenticated hearsay.....36

 F. The payoff letter (Exhibit G) was unauthenticated hearsay.....38

 III. The court erred in admitting the note and mortgage into evidence.....38

 A. The note (Exhibit C) was unauthenticated hearsay.....38

 B. The note was not self-authenticating because its authenticity was specifically denied in the pleadings.41

 C. The mortgage (Exhibit D) was unauthenticated hearsay.44

 IV. There is no evidence to support the judgment.....45

CONCLUSION48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE49

SERVICE LIST.....49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alexander v. All State Insurance Co.</i> , 388 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	28
<i>BAC Funding Consortium Inc. ISAOA/ATIMA v. Jean Jacques</i> , 28 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	46
<i>Bob Hilson & Co., Inc. v. Garcia</i> , 985 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	25
<i>Chackal v. Staples</i> , 991 So. 2d 949 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	24
<i>Ederer v. Fisher</i> , 183 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965)	43
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 738 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	32
<i>Logitech Cargo, U.S.A., Corp. v. JW Perry, Inc.</i> , 817 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	25
<i>Ormond Beach First Nat’l Bank v. J.M. Montgomery Roofing, Co.</i> , 189 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966).	25
<i>Philippon v. Shreffler</i> , 33 So. 3d 704 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	24
<i>Plantation-Simon Inc. v. Bahloul</i> , 596 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	25
<i>Riggs v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC</i> , 36 So. 3d 932 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	42
<i>Snelling and Snelling, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 614 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	31, 32
<i>Specialty Linings, Inc. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 32 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	27
<i>Stambor v. One Hundred Seventy-Second Collins Corp.</i> , 465 So. 2d 1296 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	37, 38
<i>Taylor v. Richards</i> , 971 So. 2d 127 (Fla.4th DCA 2007)	24

<i>Tillman v. Baskin</i> , 260 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1972).....	24, 45
<i>Wally v. Nat’l City Mortgage Co.</i> , 867 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	25

Statutes

§ 673.2051(1), Fla. Stat.....	46
§ 673.3081(1), Fla. Stat.....	41
§ 90.801, Fla. Stat.	28
§ 90.803(6), Fla. Stat.....	28
§ 90.902, Fla. Stat.	41

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.420(b)	45
